associated with the incurred claims treaty have
also been allowed for in the EV calculations. The
reinsurance premium increases have been effective for
policies renewing from 1 March 2021.

The EV calculations for the Wealth Management
business include assumptions around the proposed
product structure changes, in particular on pricing
changes to the traditional products. The impact of the
HUB24 project on margin earned on the administration
fee has also been built into the EV calculations.

Other, Franking credit and ESP loan changes
(-$2.3 million)

Net movement in ESP loans and franking credits
between periods.

The franking credit movement effectively reflects the
impact of movements in value of future tax payments,
noting the reduction in the franking account balance
due to the payment of the final FY21 fully franked
dividend.

Given non-recourse nature of the ESP loans, $23.9
million is considered as part of the EV calculations
at 31 December 2021 (ESP loans have been valued at
issue price per ESP share).

Other includes the net impact from other modelling
changes, enhancements and related in HY22.

Chart 11: Embedded Value sensitivity analysis @ 4%DM

Outlook

Claims +10%;-10%

Discontinuance Rates +1%;-1%

Expenses +10%;-10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

-30 -20 -10 00 10 20 30

-2.7

-17.1

-4.0

-16.2

-22.3

-27.9

2.7

19.6

4.0

16.2

25.8

28.7

38 of 76 ClearView Half yearly results December 2021

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Industry and Operational Outlook

• At present, the economy is being significantly
disrupted by the number of COVID-19 cases, albeit
indications are that infections may have reached
their peak from Omicron and that the vaccines
remain effective against hospitalisation and
intensive care (noting the roll out of the booster
program that is underway).

• However, from an economic perspective, COVID-19
related illness and isolation requirements are having